
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend the Adjourned Meeting of the 

 

Planning Committee 
 

At: 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams 
 

On: 
 

Friday, 7 August 2020 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Chair: Councillor Paul Lloyd 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: C Anderson, P M Black, W Evans, L S Gibbard, M H Jones, M B Lewis, 
R D Lewis, P B Smith, D W W Thomas, L J Tyler-Lloyd and T M White 
 
Watch Online:  https://bit.ly/3i7lvvj  
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests  
 
3   Minutes: 1 - 5 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4   Items for Deferral / Withdrawal.  
 
5   Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
6 - 87 

 
6   Planning Application 2019 / 1342 / FU L2 - The Bryn, Sketty, 

Swansea. 
88 - 94 

 
a   Update Sheet.   95 - 100 
 

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 1 September 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Friday, 31 July 2020 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636923 

https://bit.ly/3i7lvvj
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Tuesday, 7 July 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson P M Black W Evans 
L S Gibbard M H Jones M B Lewis 
R D Lewis D W W Thomas T M White 
L J Tyler-Lloyd 
 

  

Also Present: Councillor P N May 
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Bowyer Principal Telematics Engineer 
Ian Davies Development, Placemaking & Heritage Manager 
Sally-Ann Evans Lead Lawyer 
Andrew Ferguson Area Team Leader 
Liam Jones Area Team Leader 
Jonathan Wills Lead Lawyer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): P B Smith 

 

 
57 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudi
[...]
ountered e.g. possible setts (these can be a single hole) 
work must stop immediately and the advice of Natural Resources Wales sought before 
continuing with any work. 

 
12 All British reptiles are protected under Schedule 5 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 

1981 as amended. This makes it an offence to intentionally kill or injure adder, slow worm 
and common lizard. If the reptiles listed above are encountered, work must cease 
immediately and the advice of Natural Resources Wales sought before continuing with 
any work. 

Page 86



Planning Committee – 4th August 2020 
 

Item 2 (Cont’d)  Application Number: 2020/0257/FUL 

 
 
 
13 The Great Crested Newt (GCN) is a European Protected Species (EPS). It is against the 

law to damage or destroy a GCN breeding site or resting place (pond or terrestrial 
habitat), or intentionally/recklessly to capture, kill, injure or disturb a GCN. If evidence of 
GCN is encountered during site clearance, work must cease immediately and the advice 
of Natural Resources Wales sought before continuing with any work. 

 

 
 
 

Page 87



 
Report of the Head of Planning and City Regeneration (For Information) 

 
Planning Committee – 4 August 2020 

 
 Planning Application Ref: 2019/1342/FUL - 2 The Bryn, Sketty, Swansea 

Demolition of Existing Dwelling and Construction of 1 detached Bungalow and 2 
Detached Dwellings   

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The application was originally reported to Planning Committee in December 2019 with 

a recommendation of approval subject to conditions. The Planning Committee did not 
agree with the recommendation and refused the application for the following reason: 
1. The proposed bungalow by virtue of its siting, scale, contrived form and design 

would fail to respect the character and appearance of the local area to the detriment 
of the visual amenities of the streetscene and surrounding site context, contrary to 
Policy PS2 of the Swansea Local Development Plan (Adopted February 2019) and
[...]
t shall be undertaken in accordance with the recommendations of Section 

5.46 of the Ecological Appraisal Report received on 27th January 2020. 

 

Reason: To ensure the protection of reptiles during the course of the development. 

 

20. Prior to the commencement of any development other than demolition, full details of the 

finishes of all retaining walls on site (including the gabion retaining walls) shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter 

be undertaken in accordance with the approved details.  

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 

21. Prior to the first beneficial use of Block 1 (retail units or residential units), the cycle parking 

shall be provided in accordance with the approved details and retained for the lifetime of the 

development. 

 

Reason: To ensure adequate cycle provision is made to support sustainable travel options. 

Page 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes:
	5 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
	05.1 - Two Stage Voting 2020
	05.2 - CONTENTS PAGE - 4TH AUGUST 2020
	05.3 - SCHEDULE - 4TH AUGUST 2020

	6 Planning Application 2019 / 1342 / FU L2 - The Bryn, Sketty, Swansea.
	06.2 - 2019-1342-FUL 2 The Bryn
	Appeal Decision
	Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl
	Decision
	1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for demolition of existing dwelling and construction of 1 detached bungalow and 2 detached dwellings at 2 The Bryn, Sketty, Swansea SA2 8DD in accordance with the terms of the application, Re...
	Procedural Matters

	2. The Council’s decision is based on an amended scheme as described above. My decision is also made on this basis.
	3. The appellant has referred to amended drawings that were not formally submitted during the course of the planning application. For the avoidance of doubt, my assessment relates to the plans determined by the Council. I have no jurisdiction to consi...
	Main Issue

	4. The ma

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio 
 

O bell drwy Microsoft Teams  

Dydd Gwener, 7 Awst 2020 am 10.00 am 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd P Lloyd (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
C Anderson P M Black M B Lewis 
T M White L J Tyler-Lloyd W Evans 
M H Jones   
   
Hefyd yn bresennol:   
Y Cynghorydd C R Evans   
   
Swyddog(ion)  
Jonathan Wills Cyfreithiwr Arweiniol 
Ian Davies Rheolwr Datblygu, Llunio Lleoedd & Threftadaeth 
Matthew Bowyer Prif Beirianydd Telematics 
Sally-Ann Evans Cyfreithiwr Arweiniol 
Jeremy Parkhouse Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
  
Hefyd yn bresennol:   

Geraint John  Geraint John Planning 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): L S Gibbard, R D Lewis, P B Smith a/ac D W W Thomas 
 

 
68 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â’r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, datganwyd 
y buddiannau canlynol: 
 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd C R Evans gysylltiad personol a rhagfarnol â Chofnod Rhif 
71 – Cais Cynllunio – 2020/0108/FUL – tir i'r gogledd o Rodfa Fadog, 
Cwmrhydyceirw, Abertawe SA4 6LQ a gadawodd y cyfarfod ar ôl gwneud datganiad 
personol ynghylch y cais. 
 

69 Cofnodion: 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a 
gynhaliwyd ar 7 Gorffennaf 2020 fel cofnod cywir. 
 
 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Dydd Gwener, 7 Awst 2020) 
Parhad 

 

70 Eitemau i'w gohirio / tynnu'n ôl. 
 
Dim. 
 

71 Penderfynu ar geisiadau cynllunio o dan Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1990. 
 
Cyflwynwyd cyfres o geisiadau cynllunio ar ran Pennaeth Cynllunio ac Adfywio'r 
Ddinas. 
 
Adroddwyd am ddiwygiadau/ddiweddariadau i'r atodlen hon a nodir y rhain isod â (#) 
  
Penderfynwyd:  -  
 
1) CYMERADWYO'R cais cynllunio y cyfeirir ato isod yn unol ag argymhelliad yn 

amodol ar GYTUNDEB A106 a'r amodau diwygiedig fel y'u nodir ar y daflen 
ddiweddaru. 
 

(Sylwer: Dosbarthwyd yr wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am yr adroddiad y cyfeirir ato 
isod i Aelodau'r Pwyllgor yn ogystal â'i chyhoeddi ar wefan y Cyngor y diwrnod 
cyn y cyfarfod #) 
 
# (Eitem 1) - Cais Cynllunio 2020/0108/FUL - Dymchwel yr adeilad sydd 
eisoes yn bodoli ar y safle ac adeiladu datblygiad preswyl sy'n cynnwys 29 
o unedau fforddiadwy (gan gynnwys 7 tŷ a 22 fflat), 3 uned manwerthu, 
lleoedd parcio, tirlunio a gwaith atodol cysylltiedig ar dir i'r gogledd o Rodfa 
Fadog, Cwmrhydyceirw, Abertawe 
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol manwl. 
 
Hysbyswyd y Pwyllgor am: 

 

 Un llythyr gwrthwynebu ychwanegol-copi wedi'i atodi i'r daflen newyddion. 
 

 I resymoli'r amodau, mae amodau 4 a 6 wedi'u cyfuno, fel y mae amodau 10 
a 15. Er mwyn hwyluso'r broses o ddymchwel yr adeilad presennol ar y safle, 
diwygiwyd y sbardunau ar gyfer yr amodau cyn cychwyn. Atodwyd rhestr lawn 
o'r amodau diwygiedig i'r daflen ddiweddaru. 

 
Anerchwyd y Pwyllgor gan Geraint John (Geraint John Planning) (asiant) a 
siaradodd o blaid y cynigion. 
 
Anerchwyd y Pwyllgor gan y Cynghorydd C R Evans (Aelod Lleol) a amlinellodd ei 
wrthwynebiad personol i'r datblygiad arfaethedig.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Dydd Gwener, 7 Awst 2020) 
Parhad 

 

2) Cymeradwyo'r cais cynllunio isod yn amodol ar yr 
      amodau yn yr adroddiad.  

 
(Eitem 2) – Cais Cynllunio 2020/0257/FUL – gosod parc solar 9MW, sy'n 
cynnwys hyd at 25,000 o baneli ffotofoltäig, 9 chaban mewnol/trawsnewid, 
adeilad rheoli sengl a gwaith cysylltiedig ar Fferm Felin Wen, Rhydypandy 
Road, Treforys, Abertawe 
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol manwl. 

 
72 Cais Cynllunio 2019/1342/FU L2 - The Bryn, Sgeti, Abertawe. 

 
Cyflwynodd Pennaeth Cynllunio ac Adfywio'r Ddinas adroddiad 'er gwybodaeth' a 
oedd yn darparu gwybodaeth am benderfyniad apêl yr Arolygiaeth Gynllunio i roi 
caniatâd mewn perthynas â  Chais Cynllunio Cyf: 2019/1342/FUL - 2 The Bryn, 
Sgeti, Abertawe - dymchwel yr annedd presennol ac adeiladu 1 byngalo ar wahân a 
2 annedd ar wahân. 
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 10.53 am 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


